Argentina is also facing drought conditions for its cattle herds, which caused an oversupply

of beef domestically in 2023. However, as the restrictions on exports were removed, exports

might rise, and local consumption might fall as prices increase.

Mid-Season Update 2023–24  14

Exchange rate impacts

Movements in exchange rates have a significant impact on farm-gate prices. This section

forecasts likely changes to exchange rates in the year ahead.

For the rest of 2023-24, the NZD is expected to be slightly weaker against the main

currencies than originally forecast: to USD (0.62); GBP (0.48) and EUR (0.56).

These currencies dominate the trade in New Zealand meat exports. Movement against the

USD has the biggest effect as, on average, 75% of NZ red meat exports are denominated in

USD.

The NZD value heavily influences farm revenue
The value of the NZD value from late November to June is crucial to farmers. This is

because most meat and wool is sold during this time. Exchange rate movements during this

period strongly influence the season average prices for beef, lamb, mutton, and wool and

farm revenue.

Farm-gate prices under five different exchange rate scenarios

-10% -5% Forecast +5% +10% to USD 0.56 to USD 0.68

USD 0.56 0.59 0.62 0.65 0.68 -10% +10%

GBP 0.43 0.46 0.48 0.50 0.53 -10% +10%

EUR 0.50 0.53 0.56 0.58 0.61 -10% +10%

Lamb 146 135 125 116 108 +16.6% -13.5%

Mutton 82 72 63 55 48 +29.6% -24.2%

Steer/Heifer 1,887 1,749 1,625 1,512 1,410 +16.2% -13.2%

Cow 891 826 767 714 666 +16.2% -13.2%

Bull 1,965 1,821 1,692 1,574 1,468 +16.2% -13.2%

All Beef 1,535 1,423 1,322 1,230 1,147 +16.2% -13.2%

Lamb
1

759 702 651 605 563 +16.6% -13.5%

Mutton
1

313 276 242 211 183 +29.6% -24.2%

Steer/Heifer 665 617 573 533 497 +16.2% -13.2%

Cow 441 409 380 353 329 +16.2% -13.2%

Bull 652 604 561 522 487 +16.2% -13.2%

All Beef 598 555 515 480 447 +16.2% -13.2%

Fine
2

1,791 1,654 1,531 1,420 1,318 +17.0% -13.9%

Medium
2

455 420 389 361 335 +17.0% -13.9%

Crossbred
2

253 233 216 200 186 +17.0% -13.9%

All Wool
2

397 366 339 314 292 +17.0% -13.9%

1 includes wool and skin 2  wool ¢/kg greasy | Source: Beef + Lamb New Zealand Economic Service

Exchange Rate Change from USD 0.62

Farm-Gate Prices Received

$ / head

c / kg

NZD Exchange Rates

Mid-Season Update 2023–24  15

Cattle

Beef and veal production

Forecast 3.2% decrease after 4-year high

In 2023-24, New Zealand’s export beef production is forecast to be 672,000 tonnes bone-in

— a 3.2% decrease from 2022-23, adjusted slightly up from the New Season Outlook (NSO)

publication. This is in line with historical levels after over four years of higher than usual

processing. It also reflects the relative proportions each class of cattle contributes to the

total.

Beef production per season

Number of cattle processed for export forecast to decrease 2.1%

For 2023-24, the number of cattle processed for export is forecast to decrease 2.1% to 2.6